

To be argued by: Thomas S. West
Time requested: 20 minutes

Supreme Court
State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

NORSE ENERGY CORP. USA,

Petitioner-Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

TOWN OF DRYDEN and TOWN OF DRYDEN TOWN BOARD

Respondents-Defendants-Respondents.

- and –

DRYDEN RESOURCES AWARENESS COALITION, by its President, Marie McRae,

Proposed Intervenor-Cross-Appellant.

Tompkins County Index No.: 2011-0902

BRIEF OF PETITIONER-PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT NORSE ENERGY CORP. USA

THOMAS S. WEST, ESQ.
CINDY MONACO, ESQ.
THE WEST FIRM, PLLC
677 BROADWAY, 8TH FLOOR
ALBANY, NY 12207-2996
TEL.: (518) 641-0500
FAX: (518) 615-1500

Attorneys for Petitioner-Plaintiff-Appellant
Norse Energy Corp. USA
Dated: October 15, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
Nature of the Dispute	8
The Instant Action.....	8
The Decision Below.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
POINT I MUNICIPAL HOME RULE POWERS DO NOT TRUMP STATE PREEMPTION	12
POINT II PRECEDENT DECIDED UNDER THE MLRL IS IRREVELANT HERE, AND THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING IT CONTROLLING	15
A. The Relevant Law: The OGSML.....	16
B. The Supersedure Language Of The OGSML And The MLRL Differs Markedly, Rendering <i>Frew Run</i> and <i>Gernatt Asphalt</i> Inapt	18
C. “Regulation” Differs Markedly Under Both Statutes: The OGSML “Regulates” The “Where” Of Oil And Gas Development; The MLRL Does Not “Regulate” The “Where” of Mining, Thus Renderling MLRL Precedent Inapt.....	24
D. The Legislative History And Factual Backgrounds Of Both Statutes Differ Markedly, With The History Of The OGSML’s Supersedure Provision Expressly Evidencing Legislative Intent To Eliminate Local Control	29
POINT III THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THE TOWN PROHIBITION CONFLICT PREEMPTED UNDER ECL ARTICLE 23	35
A. The Express Supersedure Language in ECL § 23-0303(2) Does Not Foreclose An Implied Preemption Challenge.....	35
B. The Town Prohibition Conflicts With New York State Law And, Therefore, Is Conflict Preempted.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Affronti v. Crosson</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 713 (2001)	18, 36
<i>Albany Area Bldrs. Assn v. Town of Guilderland</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 372 (1989)	14, 36
<i>Anonymous v. City of Rochester</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 35 (2009)	40
<i>City of N.Y. v. New York</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 577 (2000)	13
<i>Chemical Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995)	19
<i>Citizens for Hudson Valley v. New York State Bd. on Elec. Generation Siting and Env't</i> , 281 A.D.2d 89, 95 (3d Dep't 2001)	13
<i>Cohen v. Board of Appeals of Village of Saddle Rock</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 395 (2003)	40
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983)	14, 42
<i>Criscione v. City of N.Y.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 152 (2001)	21
<i>Doomes v. Best Transit Corp.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 594 (2011)	36
<i>Frew Run Gravel Prods., Inc. v. Town of Carroll</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 126 (1987)	9, 10, 11, 16, 18, 21, 23, 24, 32, 34, 41
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	36
<i>Gernatt Asphalt Prods., Inc. v. Town of Sardinia</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 668 (1996)	11, 15, 16, 18, 23, 24, 41
<i>Huntley & Huntley, Inc. v. Borough Council of the Borough of Oakmont</i> 964 A.2d 855 (Pa. 2009)	11, 41
<i>Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 91, 97 (1987)	14

<i>Kamhi v. Planning Bd. of Town of Yorktown,</i> 59 N.Y.2d 385 (1983)	12
<i>Lansdown Entertainment Corp. v. New York City Dep't of Consumer Affairs,</i> 74 N.Y.2d 761 (1989)	40
<i>Leader v. Maroney, Ponzini & Spencer,</i> 97 N.Y.2d 95 (2001)	21
<i>New York v. Green,</i> 96 N.Y.2d 408 (2001)	18,36
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. City of New York,</i> 69 N.Y.2d 211 (1987)	12
<i>New York State Psychiatric Ass'n, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Health,</i> 19 N.Y.3d 17 (2012)	16
<i>Northeast Natural Energy, LLC. v. City of Morgantown, W.V., Civ. Action No. 11-C-411,</i> Slip Op. (Cir. Ct., Monongalia Cnty., W.V., Aug. 12, 2011)	14, 40, 42
<i>Nostrom v. A.W. Chesterton Co.,</i> 15 N.Y.3d 502 (2010)	16
<i>People v. De Jesus,</i> 54 N.Y.2d 465 (1981)	13, 14
<i>People v. Paulin,</i> 17 N.Y.3d 238 (2011)	19, 23
<i>Seidel v. Bd. of Assessors,</i> 88 A.D.3d 369 (2d Dep't 2011)	14, 40, 42
<i>Voss v. Lundvall Bros. Inc.,</i> 830 P.2d 1061 (Colo. 1992)	18
<i>Wambat Realty Corp. v. New York,</i> 41 N.Y.2d 490 (1977)	12, 13, 14
<i>Weingarten v. Board of Trs. of N.Y.C. Teachers' Retirement Sys.,</i> 98 N.Y.2d 575 (2002)	20

STATUTES

Environmental Conservation Law (“ECL”) Article 23, title 2725
ECL §23-0101(20)(c)..... *passim*
ECL § 23-0301.....*passim*
ECL § 23-0303(1)24
ECL § 23-0303(2)..... *passim*
ECL § 23-0303(3).....18, 31
ECL §23-0501(1)(b)(1)..... 25
ECL § 23-0503(2)25, 37, 38
ECL § 23-2703.....5, 41
ECL § 23-2703(2)22, 23
ECL § 23-2703(2)(b)5
Energy Law § 3-101(5)..... *passim*
McKinney's Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 240 20
Mined Land Reclamation Law..... *passim*
Municipal Home Rule Law § 10(1)(i) & (ii) 12
N.Y. Const., art. IX, § 2[c][iii].....12
Oil Gas and Solution Mining Law (“OGSML”)..... *passim*
Real Property Tax Law, Article 5, title 5.....18, 21

REGULATIONS

6 NYCRR Part 553.....25
6 NYCRR Ch. V, Subpart B..... 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. West 1990)19
The Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....19
The Random House College Dictionary (rev. ed. 1973)19
